COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE LOUISVILLE AND

JEFFERSON COUNTY METROPOLITAN SEWER

DISTRICT FOR AN ORDER APPROVING A

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL

)

CASE NO.

2009-00336

ORDER

On August 12, 2009, Louisville and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District ("MSD") filed an application for approval of the transfer of ownership and control of all the assets of Shadow Wood Waste Environmental, LLC ("Shadow Wood") operating Shadow Wood Wastewater Treatment Plant and collection system. The application was filed by MSD and did not indicate that it was a joint application or that Shadow Wood was a party. Shadow Wood is a utility jurisdictional to the Commission. Due to the nature of the application and issues involved, we will make Shadow Wood a party to this proceeding.

The Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Shadow Wood is made a party to this proceeding and shall be included in any service list and be served with all filings in this case.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED

NUA - 3 3000

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Douglas Scott Porter Louisville and Jefferson County MSD 700 West Liberty Street Louisville, KY 40303

Julie K Tinnell President Shadow Wood Waste Environmental, LLC 1630 Victory Court Prospect, KY 40059